

No. 16-545

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ELLEN GELBOIM, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FINANCIAL INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

William R. Peterson
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS
LLP
1000 Louisiana St.
Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 890-5000

Jon R. Roellke
Counsel of Record
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS
LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-5754
jon.roellke@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DATE: December 9, 2016

Kevin Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW,
8th Floor,
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 962-7382

Paige E. Pidano
Jeremy R. Newell
THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION L.L.C.
1101 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 720 North Tower
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 649-4600

Richard Foster
FINANCIAL SERVICES
ROUNDTABLE
600 13th Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 589-2424

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Noncompetitive Benchmarks Should Not Be Treated As Prices Under the Antitrust Laws.....	5
A. LIBOR is the product of a voluntary, cooperative, and noncompetitive process.....	5
B. Respondents did not allege a restraint of trade or an antitrust injury.	8
C. At a minimum, manipulation of LIBOR cannot be treated as price fixing.....	9
II. The Second Circuit Expanded Potential Antitrust Liability for Standard-Setting Programs By Holding that Mere Participation in Setting a Benchmark Was Sufficient to Infer Participation in an Antitrust Conspiracy.	12
III. The Combination of Expanded Price-Fixing and Conspiracy Liability Will Chill Efficiency-Enhancing Benchmarks and Other Standard-Setting Agreements.	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13, 15, 16
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	9
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	9
<i>Continental T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	9, 10
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	10, 12
<i>Maple Flooring Mfrs. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 563 (1925)	16
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	15
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	15

Twombly v. Bell Atl. Corp.,
425 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 13

*United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil
Co.*,
310 U.S. 150 (1940) 10, 11

United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.,
273 U.S. 392 (1927) 8

*Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Office of
Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*,
540 U.S. 398 (2004) 15

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.2..... 1

Supreme Court Rule 37.6..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jacob Gyntelberg & Philip Woolridge,
*Interbank Rate Fixings During the
Recent Turmoil*, BIS Q. Rev., Mar.
2008..... 6, 7

Milson C. Yu, *Libor Integrity and
Holistic Domestic Enforcement*, 98
Cornell L. Rev. 1271 (2013)..... 7
